The analysis performed by the company included the reconciliation of the non-controlling interests calculations
from two methodologies, based on:

(a) fair value of InterCement Portugal SGPS (formerly Cimpor SGPS) as of transaction date, occurred in
previous years;  and

(b) shareholding interest in net assets of its subsidiaries - directly or indirectly;

Additionally, the events occurred in 2017 and 2018, mainly (i) the beginning of Cimpor SGPS loss of public
company status procedure and (ii) the capitalization of InterCement Portugal SGPS, affected the value
references for the (a) methodology – above mentioned, and in order to reflect a fair and comparable basis of,
the effects of non-controlling interests and controllers, the Board of Administration chose to adopt the (b)
methodology, with retroactive effect to December 31, 2016.

The tables below reconcile the non-controlling interests with total attributable to the Company’s owners values
and the additional effects that were recorded in these restated financial statements, in addition to the allocation
of the effects per year, without impact on total Shareholders' Equity:

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
12.31.2017
originally
presented

Adjustment
12.31.2017
(Restated -

Note 3)
Operating activities 77,014 - 77,014
Investing activities 795,495 (947,022) (151,527)
Financing activities (199,879) 947,022 747,143
Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 672,630 - 672,630
Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents (76,271) - (76,271)

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

Page | 42

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Originally
presented Adjustment Restated Originally

presented Adjustment Restated

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2016 563,669   312,286   875,955   391,469   (312,286)   79,183
Loss for the year (363,728)   -   (363,728)   (66,950)   -   (66,950)
Sale of noncontrolling interests 703,041   -   703,041   316,152   -   316,152
Aquisition of noncontrolling interests 55,559   (47,173)   8,386   (64,400)   47,173   (17,227)
Transactions with shareholders recognized directly in equity (2,570)   -   (2,570)   (873)   -   (873)
Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests -   -   -   (16,964)   -   (16,964)
Other comprehensive income (115,011)   (40,450)   (155,461)   (95,933)   40,450   (55,483)
BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2017 840,960   224,664   1,065,624  462,501   (224,664)   237,837

Capital increase 67,583   -   67,583   -   -   -
Loss for the year (192,434)   -   (192,434)   (2,227)   -   (2,227)
Sale of noncontrolling interests 6,522   -   6,522   746   -   746
Aquisition of noncontrolling interests 274,421   (288,016)   (13,595)   (277,393)   288,016   10,623
Other (215)   -   (215)   942   -   942
Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests -   -   -   (16,173)   -   (16,173)
Adoption of IAS29 (Note 2.1) 104,401   -   104,401   114,403   -   114,403
Other comprehensive income (126,481)   (29,708)   (156,189)   (93,936)   29,708   (64,228)
BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2018 974,757   (93,061)   881,696   188,863   93,061   281,924

Noncontrolling interestsTotal attributable to the Company’s
owners

12.31.2018 12.31.2017

Cash and bank accounts   143,039   909,868
Short-term investments   183,264   227,634
Total cash and cash equivalents   326,303   1,137,502

Cash and cash equivalents in assets from discontinued operations (Note 2.30   58,700   -

   385,003   1,137,502

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

Page | 43

Short-term investments were as follows:

(a) As of December 31, 2018, the short term investments have a yield between 50% and 65% of the Interbank

[…]

€3 million on the euro liability indexed to the variable rate, and USD6 million on the variable rate loan,
and €5 million on the Real variable rate loan, as shown in table below:

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

Page | 84

Additionally, in the case of rates indexed in R$ (Brazilian reais), 3 scenarios were also simulated: Scenario
1, assuming the expected rates according with the market, and two scenarios of increase of 25%
(Scenario 2) and 50% (Scenario 3, Remote) in the rates, being specifically considered that as there were
significant amounts invested in this currency, there was a simulation of the impact that an decrease in
rates would have on these applications (CDI Assets). The results for the assets and liabilities impacts are
as follows:

b) Exchange rates

In the debt and financial derivatives components, considering the currency distributing aforementioned,
the exchange rate risks result from exchange rate volatility as well as its impact on consolidated financial
results.

Considering the Group’s companies financial asset and liability profile (including intercompany balances)
at December 31, 2018 the more significant impact on net financial results would be as follows:

Indexing Currency Value 1% 2% 3%
Euribor EUR 283,929 2,839 5,679 8,518

US Libor USD 566,958 5,670 11,339 17,009
CDI BRL 483,435 4,834 9,669 14,503

Total Risk Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
Asset
CDI 107,198   Index Decrease 6,925   5,194   3,463
Liability
IGP-M 6,539   Index Increase 226   283   339
CDI 483,435   Index Increase 31,231   39,039   46,847

Amount in USD Funcional currency FX Rate (12-31-18) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Effect in ARS -237,649 -118,825 - 118,825 237,649
Effect in EUR -6,114 -2,896 - 2,620 5,002
Effect in PYG 725,863 362,932 - -362,932 -725,863
Effect in EUR 118 56 - -51 -97
Effect in BRL -59,541 -29,770 - 29,770 59,541
Effect in EUR -14,903 -7,060 - 6,387 12,194
Effect in ZAR 122,909 61,455 - -61,455 -122,909
Effect in EUR 8,303 3,933 - -3,559 -6,794
Effect in EGP -3,386 -1,693 - 1,693 3,386
Effect in EUR -184 -87 - 79 150
Effect in MZN -768,274 -384,137 - 384,137 768,274
Effect in EUR -12,146 -5,753 - 5,205 9,938

USD depreciation USD appreciation

-968,011 EUR 1.1456 Effect in EUR -84,498 -42,249 - 42,249 84,498

-63,037 ARS 37.70

1,218 PYG 5,960.94

-153,662 BRL 3.87

85,613 ZAR 14.36

-1,893 EGP 17.89

-125,230 MZN 61.35

Amount in EUR Funcional currency FX Rate (12-31-18) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%
Effect in ZAR 54,488 27,244 - -27,244 -54,488
Effect in EUR 3,213 1,522 - -1,377 -2,629
Effect in BRL -71,305 -35,653 - 35,653 71,305
Effect in EUR -15,580 -7,380 - 6,677 12,747

-33,130 ZAR 16.45

EUR depreciation EUR appreciation

160,634 BRL 4.44

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

Page | 85

25.9 Categories of financial instruments

Amount in EGP Funcional currency FX Rate (12-31-18) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

(Thousand)

103 - -103 -206

EGP depreciation EGP appreciation

42,211 EUR 20.49 Effect in EUR 206

12.31.2018 12.31.2017

Current assets:
Financial assets at amortized cost:

Cash and bank accounts (Note 4)   143,039   909,868
Short-term investments - financial asset   183,264   237,555
Trade receivables (Note 6)   73,202   82,324
Other receivables   35,220   36,396

Financial assets at fair-value:
Short-term investments - financial asset   15,498   52,371
Derivatives   -   3,856

Non-current assets:

Financial assets at amortized cost:
Long-term investments - financial asset   1,336   2,053
Trade receivables (Note 6)   745   1,137
Other receivables   35,281   20,541

Financial assets at fair-value:
Long-term investments - financial asset   1   -
Derivatives   3,362   6,690

Current liabilites:
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:

Debentures (Note 11)   105,822   105,682
Borrowings and financing (Note 10)   385,538   467,604
Trade payables   249,605   291,649
Interest payable (Notes 10 and 11)   39,389   57,571
Other payables   42,272   42,221

Non-current liabilites:

Financial liabilities at amortized cost:
Debentures (Note 11)   792,905   895,403
Borrowings and financing (Note 10)   653,901   1,244,050
Trade payables   9,948   6,142
Other payables   29,133   16,252

Financial liabilities at fair value:

Derivatives   303   16,589

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

Page | 86

25.10 Derivative transactions

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the fair value of derivatives is as follows:

Hedging derivatives

The following schedule shows the operations at December 31, 2018 and 2017 that qualify as hedging
accounting instruments:

(a) Derivative instruments settled during the year ended December 31, 2018, having been paid, the amount of

€22,508 at the time of its settlements. In accordance with IFRS9, the remaining amount excluding tax effect,

accumulated up to December 2018, recorded as “other comprehensive income”, in the amount of